10,00,000 (INDIAN RUPEES TEN 
LAKH) EACH, IN THE NATURE OF RATED, SECURED, REDEEMABLE, PRINCIPAL PROTECTED, NON-
COVERTIBLE MARKET LINKED DEBENTURES, AGGREGATING UP TO INR 10,00,00,000 (INDIAN RUPEES TEN 
CRORE) WITH A GREEN SHOE OPTION TO RETAIN OVERSUBSCRIPTION UPTO INR 15,00,00,000 (INDIAN 
RUPEES FIFTEEN CRORE) IN ALL FOR AN OVERALL AMOUNT AGGREGATING TO RS. 25,00,00,000 (INDIAN 
RUPEES TWENTY FIVE CRORE) (THE “ISSUE” AND SUCH DEBENTURES, THE “DEBENTURES”).  

THIS INFORMATION MEMORANDUM IS AS PER SCHEDULE I OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD 
OF INDIA (ISSUE AND LISTING OF DEBT SECURITIES) REGULATIONS, 2008 AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO 
TIME ("SEBI DEBT LISTING REGULATIONS") AND THE COMPANIES (PROSPECTUS AND ALLOTMENT OF

[...]

"Controlled" will be construed accordingly. 

Debentures/MLDs 

Means the secured, rated, listed, redeemable, principal protected, non-
convertible, market linked debentures, each having a face value of Rs. 10,00,000/- 
(Indian Rupees Ten Lakh only), and aggregating upto Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Indian 
Rupees Twenty Five Crore only). 

Debenture Holders/ Identified 
Investors 

Means the Applicants whose names and addresses are set out in the Application 
Form and who have agreed to subscribe to the Debentures, and for any 
subsequent Debenture Holders, each person that fulfils the following

[...]

Certified true copy of the tripartite agreement between the Issuer, the Registrar & Transfer 
Agent and NSDL/CDSL 

4.33 Details of Debt Securities Sought to be Issued 

Under the purview of the current document, the Issuer intends to raise an amount upto Rs. 25,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty Five Crores only) {inclusive of Green shoe option} by issuance of 250 Secured, Rated, 
Listed, Principal Protected, Market Linked Non-Convertible Debentures on a private placement basis in 
one or more tranches. 

Please refer to Annexure I to this Information Memorandum for further details on the Issue.

[...]

Secured, Rated, Listed, Market Linked, Principal Protected, Non-Convertible Debentures Issue 
aggregating upto Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores only). 

4.35 Price at which the security is being offered 

Each Debenture has face value of Rs. 10,000,00/-  (Rupees Ten Lakh only) each and is offered at an issue 
price of Rs 10,02,108 (Indian Rupees Ten Lakh Two Thousand One Hundred Eight), i.e. at a  premium of 
0.2108%. 

4.36 Name and address of the valuer who performed valuation of the security offered 

The security being in the nature of market linked debentures and being issued at a premium, are required 
to be valued by a valuer. Following are the details of the Valuer:

[...]

Not applicable as the Debentures are non-convertible debt 
instruments  

4.45 Amount which the company intends to raise by way of proposed offer of securities: Upto INR 

10,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Ten Crore) with a green shoe option to retain oversubscription upto INR 
15,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Fifteen Crore). 

4.46 Terms of raising of securities: Duration, if applicable, rate of dividend or rate of interest, mode of 

payment and repayment: Please refer to the "Issue Details" provided under Annexure I of Section 8 of this 
Information Memorandum.